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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA found flaws in nearly half of toys inspected 

(Interim report for Q2 2021)

(Prague, 19 October 2021) In the second quarter of 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected compliance with technical and administrative requirements applicable for the production, distribution and sale of toys under the relevant law. The CTIA inspected a total of 597 toy models and found deficiencies in 283 models. During the inspections, product hazard analyses were also carried out and a total of 3 toy models showed a serious risk of harm posed to the health of young children.

In the second quarter of 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections focused on compliance with the requirements of Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products, which are specified in Government Regulation No. 86/2011 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Toys. 

CTIA inspectors inspected 597 models of toys intended for children up to 14 years of age and found deficiencies in 283 models. Inspections were carried out at 3 manufacturers and authorised representatives, 5 importers to the EU and 183 distributors.



Deficiencies found

The inspectors inspected the accompanying documentation and consumer information, whether the identification data of the manufacturer or importer was available (so that the origin of the toys could be traced) and whether the products were equipped with other mandatory information. Where this information contained any restrictions (e.g. a pictogram "not suitable for children under three years"), inspectors verified that the reasons for the restriction were communicated to the consumer. For some toys, the accumulation of several of the administrative deficiencies listed below was repeated:

- 162 x - deficiencies in the identification of the toy manufacturer

- 119 x - deficiencies in the identification of the importer

- 117 x - deficiencies in the accompanying documentation (missing warnings, instructions or cautions in the Czech language)  

- 86 x - deficiencies in the accompanying documentation (completely missing warnings, instructions or warnings)

- 48 x - deficiencies in the mandatory marking of the toy with type, serial number or model

During Q2 2021, a total of three models of toys inspected were assessed as unsafe due to the presence of excessive amounts of nitrosamines or nitrosatable substances. The risk analyses carried out showed a potential serious risk of health damage if children played with these products. Information on the presence of these toys on the market was published in RAPEX and a consumer warning was published on the CTIA website www.coi.cz .

Product notified into the RAPEX system 

	Product names
	Published on www.coi.cz
	Product pictures

	Finger colours washable, Item No. FPR8, art. 0734
	https://www.coi.cz/coi-zakazala-na-trhu-vyrobek-s-nazvem-prstove-barvy-creatoys/
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	Inflatable balloons DongFang Item No. A3
	https://www.coi.cz/coi-zakazala-na-trhu-nebezpecne-nafukovaci-balonky-2/
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	Inflatable balloons PARTY, model 886101
	https://www.coi.cz/coi-zakazala-na-trhu-nebezpecne-nafukovaci-balonky/ 
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Imposed measures
In the second quarter of 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed a total of 53 fines in the amount of CZK 467,000 for violations of Section 13(9) of Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products.
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